

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL POSTAL POLICY COUNCIL,
AMERICAN CATALOG MAILERS ASSOCIATION,
MAJOR MAILERS ASSOCIATION,
NEWS MEDIA ALLIANCE, AND
NATIONAL NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,
Respondents,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AYESHA N. KHAN
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM BAKER
Potomac Law Group, PLLC
1300 Pennsylvania Avenue,
NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 836-7136
akhan@potomaclaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS & ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	3
A. Congress’s Longstanding Exercise of Responsibility for Establishing the Rules Governing Postal Rates.....	3
B. 2006 Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act.	6
C. The Commission’s Ten-Year Review	9
D. The D.C. Circuit’s Rulings	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. The Court’s Nondelegation Doctrine Imperils Our System of Representative Government and Requires Clarification.....	15
A. The nondelegation principle was essential to the Founders’ understanding of our constitutional order.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The nondelegation doctrine has become so elastic as to have lost any clear meaning.....	18
C. Scholars and Justices have agreed that the doctrine needs a reboot.	23
II. The PAEA Sounds All of the Alarms That the Nondelegation Principle Is Designed to Address.	27
A. As interpreted by the court below, the PAEA reflects congressional abdication of responsibility for making difficult and important policy choices.	28
B. The statutory objectives that Congress laid out lack any prescriptive effect.	30
C. The country and its mailers will experience substantial harm under the Commission’s regime, for which Congress is now unaccountable.	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**Page****TABLE OF APPENDICES**

A. Court of Appeals Decision (Nov. 11, 2021)	1a
B. Excerpts from Commission Order 5763 (Nov. 30, 2020)	31a
C. Excerpts from Commission Order 5337 (Dec. 5, 2019)	94a
D. Excerpts from Commission Order 4258 (Dec. 1, 2017)	160a
E. Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act, 39 U.S.C. § 3622	194a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	25
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) (Harlan, J., dissenting in part).....	18
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	23, 24
<i>Direct Mail Advertising Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 458 F.2d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	5, 6
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947).....	20
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 467 U.S. 512 (1984).....	5
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Industrial Union Department, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	21
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Loving v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	27
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	16
<i>National Cable Television Association v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	21
<i>Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012)	22
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989).....	27
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	22
<i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-op., Inc.</i> , 307 U.S. 533 (1939).....	20, 21
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regulatory</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 785 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7, 8
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) (1825).....	15, 16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	14, 21, 22, 24
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	18
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS	
U.S. Const. art I § 1.....	1
U.S. Const. art I § 8.....	4, 15
5 U.S.C. § 8906	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
39 U.S.C. § 101	32, 33
39 U.S.C. § 3622	<i>passim</i>
39 U.S.C. § 3642	7
39 U.S.C. § 3663	12
39 U.S.C. § 501	7
An Act to Establish the Post-Office and Post Roads within the United States, Act of Feb. 20, 1792, <i>available at</i> http://njpostalhis- tory.org/media/pdf/postact1792.pdf	4
Pub. L. No. 91-375, 84 Stat. 760	6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

152 Cong. Rec. S11,675 (daily ed. Dec. 8, 2006) (statement of Sen. Collins)	28, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 109-66 (2005).....	6
S. Rep. No. 108-318 (2004).....	6, 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Schoenbrod, <i>The Delegation Doctrine: Could the Court Give It Substance?</i> , 83 Mich. L. Rev. 1223 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
Gary S. Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002) .	16, 24, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
James I. Campbell, Jr., <i>Summary of the Legislative History of the Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act, Public Law 109-435 (2006)</i> (Sept. 2007), https://www.jcampbell.com/united-states/paea/20160829_PAEA%20leg%20hist%20reformat_sum_only.pdf	6, 7
Jane Kennedy, <i>Development of Postal Rates</i> , Vol. 33, No. 2, <i>Jour. of Land Economics</i> 97 (May 1957).....	3, 4, 5
John Locke, <i>The Second Treatise of Gov't</i> § 141 (1690), available at https://www.gutenberg.org/files/7370/7370-h/7370-h.htm#CHAPTER_III	16
John F. Manning, <i>The Nondelegation Doctrine as a Canon of Avoidance</i> , 2000 S.C.T.R. 223 (2000).....	23
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust, a Theory of Judicial Review</i> (1980)	25
Judge Skelly Wright, <i>Beyond Discretionary Justice</i> , 81 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 575 (1972).....	24, 25, 28
Martin H. Redish, <i>The Constitution as Political Structure</i> (1995).....	26
Morris P. Fiorina, <i>Group Concentration and the Delegation of Legislative Authority</i> , in <i>Regulatory Policy and the Social Sciences</i> 175 (Roger G. Noll ed., 1985).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Neomi Rao, <i>Administrative Collusion: How Delegation Diminishes the Collective Congress</i> , 90 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1463 (2015).....	17
Sotirios A. Barber, <i>The Constitution and the Delegation of Congressional Power</i> (1975)	26
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful</i> (2014)	24
Popular Science, <i>The Postal Service helps keep millions of Americans alive and well</i> (Aug. 20, 2020), https://www.popsoci.com/story/science/us-postal-service-keeps-americans-healthy/	33
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Delegation Reconsidered: A Delegation Doctrine for the Modern Administrative State</i> , 40 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 147 (2017).....	15, 24
The Federalist No. 37 (Madison) (G. Carey & J. McClellan eds. 2001).....	15
The Federalist No. 48 (Madison) (G. Carey & J. McClellan eds. 2001).....	15
The Federalist No. 62 (Madison) (G. Carey & J. McClellan eds. 2001).....	16
The Federalist No. 73 (Hamilton) (G. Carey & J. McClellan eds. 2001).....	17
United States Postal Service, Fiscal Year 2021 Annual Report to Congress, https://about.usps.com/what/financials/annual-reports/fy2021.pdf	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Postal Serv., <i>The United States Postal Service: An American History</i> 4 (2020), https://about.usps.com/publications/pub100.pdf	3
U.S. Postal Serv., <i>Delivering for America during COVID-19</i> , https://about.usps.com/newsroom/covid-19/	33
Winifred Gallagher, <i>A Brief History of the United States Postal Service</i> , 95 <i>Smithsonian Magazine</i> (Sept. 2020), https://www.smithsonianmag.com/smithsonian-institution/brief-history-united-states-postal-service-180975627/	4

OPINIONS & ORDERS BELOW

The opinion below (Pet. App. A) is reported at 17 F.4th 1184.

The Commission issued 23 Orders in this docket, all of which can be found at https://www.prc.gov/dockets/doclist/RM2017-3/Orders_Responses-to-Orders?page=3 (last visited Feb. 1, 2022).¹
